

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VOTEVETS ACTION FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-1925 (TJK)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory Background 2

 A. The Federal Advisory Committee Act 2

 B. The Administrative Procedure Act..... 3

II. This Lawsuit..... 3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) for Lack of Standing 6

 A. VoteVets Fails to Identify an Organizational Injury..... 7

 B. VoteVets’ Assertions of Procedural Violations Do Not Relieve It of Demonstrating a Concrete Injury..... 9

 C. VoteVets Cannot Rely on Informational Injury Where It Has Not Requested the Information It Seeks Nor Plausibly Alleged the Existence of a FACA Committee.....11

 D. VoteVets Has Not Shown Causation or Redressability..... 12

II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Violation of FACA..... 13

 A. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege that Defendants “Established” a FACA Committee..... 13

 B. The Complaint Does not Plausibly Allege that Defendants “Utilized” the Three Individuals as a FACA Committee..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**AAPS v. Clinton*,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14, 16

Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5

ACLU v. Trump,
266 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017) 3

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
92 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 20

Arista Records LLC v. DOE,
604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 6

**Byrd v. EPA*,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13, 14, 17, 20

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
No. 14-CV-953 (GK), 2016 WL 7376847 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016)..... 8, 9

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Envtl. Working Grp. v. FDA,
No. 1:16-CV-2435-TNM, 2018 WL 1384125 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2018)..... 7

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8, 9

Food Chem. News v. Young,
900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17, 20

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama,
807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) 3

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama,
930 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2013) 16

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11, 12

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 3

Huron Env't'l Activist League v. EPA,
917 F. Supp. 34 (D.D.C. 1996) 19, 21

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5

Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
No. 17-1354, 2017 WL 3028832 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Metcalf v. Nat'l Petroleum Council,
553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10

Nader v. Baroody,
396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 14, 19

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington,
637 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 1986) 1

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016) 8

People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Barshefsky,
925 F. Supp. 844 (D.D.C. 1996) 17

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Horinko,
285 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 13, 14, 20, 21

**Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... *passim*

**R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) 6, 7

Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc. v. Gaus,
61 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 9

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6

Wash. Legal Foundation v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 20, 21

**Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA*,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 15, 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2 2
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 3 2, 3, 13, 19
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5 2
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 7 3
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 9 2
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10 2, 12
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706..... 3

REGULATIONS

41 C.F.R. part 102-3..... 3
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.25 20
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.40..... 16, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10..... 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 5, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A The Late Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1327 (3d ed.)..... 6
